Land proclaimed as a Road, in Block II, Mangamuka Survey District, Hokianga County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Mangamuka Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :--

A. P. P. Being Portion of

0.32

0 12

Section No. 3; coloured yellow.
Section No. 4; coloured blue.
Land below M.H.W.M., Mangamuka River; 0 coloured red.

Situated in Block II, Mangamuka Survey District (Auck-

land R.D.). (S.O. 24993.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75415, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of May, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/4/4.)

Portion of Road closed in Block II, Town of Blueskin, Waikouaiti County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1.7 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 19 and 20.

Situated in Block II, Town of Blueskin (Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75149, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of May, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 46/1055.)

Portions of a Public Domain set apart for Defence Purposes in Block XII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portions of a public domain described in the Schedule hereto are hereby set apart for defence purposes, and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine. thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of public domain set apart :-

A. R. P. 1 1 17.8 Being Portion of

Section 4.

0 3 19.7 Section 6.

Situated in Block XII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 74849, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of May, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works. GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/1.)

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act,

1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

ROTOMAHANA-PAREKARANGI 6A Section 2 No. 3B No. 1A Section 1, Paeroa Survey District: Approximate area, 98 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of May, 1929.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Allocating Cost of certain Proceedings under Section 131 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, Borough of New

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1929.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance of the powers and authorities vested in him by section one hundred and thirty-one of the Municipal Dy section one hundred and thirty-one of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as the "said Act"), and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the New Lynn Borough Council shall defray all the costs of the Commission appointed under the said Act by His Excellency the Governor-General on the seventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, in connection with the proposal to constitute the Borough of New Lynn, and with the like advice and consent doth hereby also direct that the said New Lynn Borough Council shall defray all the costs of the poll taken under the said Act on the thirteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, in connection with the proposal to constitute the said borough.

F. D. THOMSON,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 19/45/31.)